
ICED Members  
 

ICED currently comprises those who attended the launch workshop and/or those involved in the ICED-
IPY Consortia. ICED is in its early stages and the number of participants will expand as the programme 
develops. For further information on becoming involved please contact Rachel Cavanagh at the interim 
ICED programme office.  
 
Name Institute Email  
David Agnew Imperial College London, UK d.agnew@imperial.ac.uk
Angus Atkinson British Antarctic Survey, UK aat@bas.ac.uk
Uli Bathmann* Alfred-Wegener-Institute, Germany ubathmann@awi-

bremerhaven.de
Aike Beckmann University of Helsinki, Finland aike.beckmann@helsinki.fi
Stephane Blain Université de la Méditerranée, France Stephane.Blain@com.univ-

mrs.fr
Marie Boye Laboratoire des Sciences de 

l'Environnement Marin, France 
marie.boye@univ-brest.fr 

Pavel Chernyshkov Atlantic Research Institute of Marine 
Fisheries & Oceanography, Russia 

ptchern@atlant.baltnet.ru 

Frank Dehairs Vrije Universiteit Brussel, Belgium fdehairs@vub.ac.be
Carlos Duarte Instituto Mediterráneo de Estudios 

Avanzados, Spain 
carlosduarte@imedea.uib.es 

Bill Fraser Polar Oceans Research Group, USA bfraser@3rivers.net
Carlos Garcia Federal University of Rio Grande, Brazil dfsgar@furg.br 
Julie Hall National Institute of Water and 

Atmospheric Research 
j.hall@niwa.co.nz

Gideon Henderson University of Oxford, UK gideonh@earth.ox.ac.uk
Eileen Hofmann* Old Dominion University, USA hofmann@ccpo.odu.edu
Rennie Holt Southwest Fisheries Science Center, 

NMFS, USA 
Rennie.Holt@noaa.gov

Graham Hosie Australian Antarctic Division, Australia graham.hosie@aad.gov.au
Enrique Isla Institut de Ciències del Mar, Spain isla@cmima.csic.es 
Nadine Johnston British Antarctic Survey, UK nmj@bas.ac.uk
Brian King National Oceanography Centre, UK bak@noc.soton.ac.uk 
Christiane Lancelot* Université Libre de Bruxelles, Belgium lancelot@ulb.ac.be
Igor Melnikov  P.P. Shirshov Institute of Oceanology, 

Russia 
migor@online.ru 

Mike Meredith British Antarctic Survey, UK mmm@bas.ac.uk 
Lisa Miller Institute of Ocean Sciences, Canada MillerLi@pac.dfo-

mpo.gc.ca 
Eugene Murphy* British Antarctic Survey, UK e.murphy@bas.ac.uk
Steve Nicol* Australian Antarctic Division, Australia Steve.Nicol@aad.gov.au
Tsuneo Odate National Institute of Polar Research, 

Japan 
odate@nipr.ac.jp 

Evgeny Pakhomov* University of British Columbia, Canada epakhomov@eos.ubc.ca
Keith Reid British Antarctic Survey, UK kre@bas.ac.uk 
Steve Reilly Southwest Fisheries Science Center, 

NMFS, USA 
Steve.Reilly@noaa.gov 

John Runcie University of Sydney, Australia jruncie@usyd.edu.au 
Antonio Tovar Sanchez University of the Balearic Islands, Spain antonio.tovar uib.es 
Geraldine Sarthou Technopole Brest Iroise, France Geraldine.Sarthou@univ-

brest.fr 
Hyoung-Chul Shin Korea Ocean Research and Development 

Institute, Korea 
hcshin@kopri.re.kr 

Victor Smetacek Alfred-Wegener-Institute, Germany vsmetacek@awi-
bremerhaven.de 

Walker Smith* Virginia Institute of Marine Sciences, 
USA 

wos@vims.edu
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Sabrina Speich Laboratoire de Physique des Océans, 
France 

speich@univ-brest.fr 

Volker Strass Alfred-Wegener-Institute, Germany vhstrass@awi-
bremerhaven.de 

Colin Summerhayes, Scientific Committee on Antarctic 
Research  

cps32@cam.ac.uk 

Deborah Thiele University of Deakin, Australia dthiele@deakin.edu.au
Jean-Louis Tison Université Libre de Bruxelles, Belgium jtison@ulb.ac.be 
Phil Trathan British Antarctic Survey, UK pnt@bas.ac.uk 
Paul Tréguer* Université de Bretagne Occidentale, 

France 
Paul.Treguer@univ-brest.fr

Tom Trull Antarctic Climate and Ecosystems 
Cooperative Research Centre/University 
of Tasmania, Australia 

Tom.Trull@utas.edu.au 

John Turner British Antarctic Survey, UK jtu@bas.ac.uk 
Jon Watkins British Antarctic Survey, UK jlwa@bas.ac.uk 
Henri Weimerskirch Centre d'Etudes Biologiques de Chizé-

Centre National de la Recherche 
Scientifique, France 

henriw@cebc.cnrs.fr 

Tony Worby Australian Antarctic Division, Australia A.Worby@utas.edu.au
* = ICED Interim Steering Committee members  
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